
492 

.. 

MEETING OF nIE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

llONDAY, MAY 16TH, A.D.l921, 4 P.Y. 

PRESENT: Honorable Sam C. Bell, M~or, presiding, and Commissioners Coy, Heuerma.nn" 

Wright. Absent, Lambert. 

Minutes of pr'yious meeting were ordered approved. 

- .. MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS--.-

Petition of F.D.Fowler for permit to conne~t with City sanitary sewer was read and 
referred to Commissioner of Streets and Public Improvements. 

.. -.-
Petition of Geo. C.Saur, for correction of assessment was read and referred to 
Commissioner of Taxation. 

Commissioner Heuermann intvoduced the fo110wins ordinances. which were read and 
adopted by the following vote .on roll call, to-wit: Ayef!.., Bell, Coy, Heuermann.Wright. 
No. 600 AN ORDINANCE Mil jl ,. .. 
. Appropriatins money to p~ semi-annual interest~1bote in~avpr Francisco Flores, 
assumed as part of consideration of Lot 1, Block 142, acquired bt the City in the 
widen~ns of Market Street. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THECOYYlSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
. That the sum of Four Hundred and Twenty Dollars ('420.00) be and the sane is hereby 

appropriated out of the 'Street Openin« and Widenin, Fund arisins from the proc'eeda of the 
1919 bond issue, warrant for which shall be drawn p~able to Francisca Flores. in 
payment of the semi-annual interest from November 13. 1920, to Yay 13, 1921, on not. 
for Twelve Thousand Dollars in favor of said Fraoisca Flores, and assumed by the City 
as a part of the consideration for Lot 1. City Block 142, conveyed to the City by said 
Francisca Floree, which said property was acquired in connection with the widenin« of 
Market Street. 

No. 601 AN ORDINANCE -; /~ 09 
Appropriating $197.37 to pay D.P.Smith, Contractor. 

D.P. 
of 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners' of the City o'f San Antpnio, that, the sum of 
$197.37 be and the same ishereby appropriated out of .the 1920 General Fund to pay 
Smith, Contractor, . for lowering sidewalks on account of change in grades in front 
certain lots, as per estimate of City Engineer on file in office of City Auditor • 

. No. 602. AN ORDtNANCE -LJ I 0 
Authorizing the purchase of a strip of land from Otto Wahrmund and Yrs Emma 

lCoehler, out of Lot A-4, City Block l45, froatins on the east side of Losoya Street, for 
the purpose of widening and starightening said street; fixing the value of the land to 
be purchased; damages to the improvements and remainder of said 'property; and making 
appropriation to pay the amount due therefor, less the special assessment levied and 
assessed against said property. 

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio has heretofore declared the existence ofa public 
necessity and has determined upon ' the widening and straightening of Losoya Street, 

. betwe~n East Commerce and East Houston Streets. all as shown by map and plat on file in 
the office of the City Engineer in the Department on Streets and Public Improvements, 
showin~ the location of the new established street lineal and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with said plan of improvement, said City will require a ' strip 
of land off that portion of Lot A-4, in City Block 145, lying west of the new 'established 
East line ofi said Losoya Street, and ownee by otto Wahrmund and Mrs Emma Koehler; and 

WHEREAS, it has been agreed by and between the City and the Citizens Committee 
acting on said Lospya Street, on one pa~t, and the said otto Wahrmund and Krs Emma 
lCoehler, owners of said property, on the other, that the value of the- land taken and 
to be deeded to the City of San Antonio for the said improvement of said Losoya Street, 
and damages to the improvements and the remainder of said property. by reason of such 
widenins are asfollows; 

. Va.lue of land taken 
Damages sustained to remainder of said 
property by reason of the necessity of 
cutting off a portion of the improvements 
situated thereon, and reconstructing 
same, so as to conform with the new street 
line 

$1545.00 

388·6,00 
makin« a total of '5431.00 

WHEREAS, the City of ,Sah Antonio has heretofore. to-wit, on the 24th d~ of Karch, 
A.D?1921, levied a special assessment, on the fron; foot plan, against the · property 
owners and property abuttins on said street on account of the benefits accruing to said 
property, b7 reason of the improvement of said street, in the sum of $175.00 per front 
foot, and 

WHEREAS, the said otto Wahrmund and YEs Emma Koehler have agreed to pay the total 
assessment levied asainst them and against their said property amounting to the sum of 
$4653.00 by allowinC the said City of San Antonio a credit of said sum, on the amount due 
them from the City of San Antonio as aforesaid, and 

WHEREAS. in accordance with the said settlement there is a balance due the said ·Otto 
Wahrmund and Mrs Emma Koehler, amountinl to Seven Hundred, Seventy Seven Dollars and 
Seventy Five Cents ($777.75), which the City of San Antonio has agreed to pay in cash, 
and the said otto Wahrmund and Urs Emma Koehler have agreed to accept in full settlement 
of the amount due them. as aforesaid, THEREFORE, THE P~SES CONSIDERED. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY. THE COUYISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to acquire by 

purchase from otto Wahrmund and Brs Emma Koehler, all that part or portion of Lot A-I, 
in City Block r.4,5 , frontins on the East side of Losoya St,reet, necessary and required 
for the widening and starightening of said Losoya Street, as shown on map and plat on 

, 

"-

. 
: 

-

, 

\ 

I 

: 
" 

: 

I 

" . ' 

• 



. ...., 

. 

. 

.' ' ,' ._,. 

file in the office of the City En~ineer in the Department of Streets and Public . 
Imp'rovements, for the total d consi deration of $5431.00, which said amount includes 
yalue of land taken and damages sustained to the remainder of the property and the 
improvements si tuated thereon by reason of the necessi ty of. cutting off part of the 
improvements . now situated thereon and reconstructing same ,on the new str~et line. 

SEC~ION TWO: That the sum of $777.75 be and the same is hereby appropriated 
out of the street Opening and Widening Fund ari"sing from the proceeds of the 19lQ 
Bond Issue, warrant for which will be drawn payable . to Otto Wahrmund and Mrs Emma 
Koehler, in p~ment of the balance of the oonsideration for the conveyanoe to the 
Ci ty of San Antonio of the proper'ty men·tioned i 'n Seotion One, hereof, after deduct­
in« from the total consideration specified in Section One hereof, the sum of 
.4653.25~ the amount of the special assessments for benefits accruins to said prop­
erty ~ levi ed against sai d prop,erty and the sai d Otto Wahrmund and llrs Emma Koehler, 
by ordinanoe pass ed and approved 5n the 24th day of Karch, 1921 ', whioh amount the said 
Otto Wahrmund and Mrs Emma Koehler have agreed to pay in full, by allowinl the City to 
deduct same from the said total consideration. . 

SECTION THREE: That the ]layor be and he is hereby authorized, directed and 
empowered to execute in the name of the City of San Antonio a release of the lien held 
by the City Of. San Antonio, securing the payment of said speoial assessment, 
amountin! to ,4653/25, created by ordinanoe passed and. approved on the 2~th d~ of 
March, ' A.D.192l, and to deliver said release and the warrant in favor of Otto 

493 

Wahrmund and Krs Emma Koehler for s aid sum of $777.75, mentioned in Section Two hereof, 
to the said Otto Wahrmund and Mrs IIiaila Koehler upon the execution and delivery of a 

. deed. approved as to form by the Asst City At t orney, conveying the property mentioned 
in Section One hereof, to saSd City of San Antonio for street purposes. 

No. 603 AN ORDINANCE Hb - /all 
Authoriz!n! the purchase of a ~trip~f land' from Joseph Pabst and George Pabst 

out of Lot A-! iotty. Block 423 fronttng on the East side of Losoya Street for the 
purpose of widenins and straishtening 8aid street; fixins the value of the land to be 
,urchased, da.'lla's •• to 'the improvements and remainder of sai d property. and making 
appropriation to pay the amount due therefor les s the s'pecial assessment levied and 
assess.~ against said property on account. of benefits accruins. 

WHEREAS, the Ci ty of San An toni 0 has heretofore declared the exi at eno'e of a 
public necessity and has determined upon the wideninsand straithtenins of Losoya 
Street between East Commerce and East Houston Streets, all as shown on map an'd plat on 
file in the offioe of the City Engineer in the Depar~ ment .of Streets and Publio 
Improvements show.ing the looation of the new establi shed street lines; ' and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with said plan of improYement, said City will require a 
strip of land off ot that portion o~ Lot A-3 in City Block 423 lying east of the new •• :t 
established W.st line of said Losoya Street, and owned by George and Joseph Pabst; 
and . 

WHEREAS, it has been agreed by and between the City and the Ci tizens Commi tte'e 
acting on said Losoya Street, on one part, and the said George and Joseph Pabst, 
owners of said property, on the other, that the value of the land taken and to be 
deeded to the City of San Antonio for said improvement of said Losoya street, and 
damages to the improvements and the remainder of said property, by reason of such 
widening and improvement of said street, are as follows: 
Value' of land taken and appropriated $2,680.00 
._ ....... ~·x ..... xxa ... Jlxa ... xa .axAI 

Dama!ea sustained to , remainder of said 
property by reason of the necessity of 
cuttins off a portion of the improvements 
situated thereon, and reconstructing same 
so as to confor.m with the ' new street line 13,701.25 

,15,751.25 
AND WHEREAS~ the City of San Antonio has heretofore, to-wit, on the 24th d~ ad 
March, A.D.192l, levied a pecial asses.ent, on the front foot ,ian. agaillst the 
property own~rs and property abutting on said street on aooount of the benefits 
acoruing to sai d property, by reason o~ the impro \Tement o'f 8ai.d street, in the sum of 
$175.00 per front foot, and 

WHEREAS, ,the said George and Joseph Pabst have agreed to pay thetotal assessment 
levied against them and against their said property, amounting to the sum of . 
$4,751.25, by allowin~ ~he said City of San Antonio a credit for t he said sum on the 
amount due them fro. the City ot San Antonio as aforesaid. and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the said settlement there ia a balance due the said 
Geor~e and Joseph Pabst, amounting to Eleven Thousand ($11,000.00) Dollars, which t:p.·e 
City of San Antonio has agreed to PaY in cash, and the said George and Joseph Pabst 
have asreed to aocept in full settlement of the amount due them, as aforesaid~ 
THEREFORE, THE PREilI SES CONSI DERED, 

. BE I' ORDAINED BY THE COYKISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
SECTION ONE: That the !layor be and he is hereby authorized and directed to aoqui "re .. 

by purohase fom George Pabst and Joseph Pabst, all that part or portion of Lot A-3, 
in City Block 423, fronting on the East side of Losoya Street, necessary and re-
quired for the widening and straighten1ng of said Losoya Street, as shown on map and 
plat now on file in the offioe of the City Engineer in the Department of Streets and 
Publio Improvements, for the total consideration of $15,751.25, which said amount 
include8 value of land taken and dama!ea sustained to the remainder of the property 
and the improvements situated thereoa by reason of the necessity of cutting off part 
of the improvements now situated thereon and reoonstructing same on the neW street 
line. ' 

SECTION no: That the sum of ,11,000.00 be and the same i "s hereby appropriated out 
of the Stree,t Openin! and ~Widening Fund arising from the proceeds of the 1919 Bond 
~ssu., warrant for which shall be drawn payable to said George Pabst and Joseph Pabst, 
in payment of the balance or the consideration for the oonveyance to the City of San 
Antonio of the property mentioned in Seotion One, hereof. after deducting from the 
total consideratitin speciffed in Seotion One hereof, t~e sum of $4,751.25, the 
amount of the special assessment for benefits accruin~ to said property, levied against 
said property and the said Geor~e and Joseph Pabst, by ordinanoe passed and approved 
on the 24th day of March, A.D.192l, whioh amount the said George and Joseph Pabst 
have agreed to pay in full, by allowing the City to deduct frDm the said total 
consideration. . 

SJX::TI ON THREE: That the Kayar 'be and he is hereby authorized, directed and 
empo~eredto eaecute in the name of the City of San Antonio a release of the lien Held 



• 

by the City of San Antonio, securing the payment of said special assessment, amunting to 
.4751.25, created by ordinance passed a.nd approved on the 24th day of March, A.D.192l, 
and t. deliver said release and the warrant in favor of Geo. Pabst and Joseph Pabst for 
the said sum of tll,OOO.OO, mentioned in Section Two hereof, to the said Ge'orge Pabst 
and Joseph Pabst ' upon the execution and delivery of a deed approved as to form by the 

-City Attorney, conveying the property mentioned in Section' One hereof, to said City of ­
San Antonio for street purposes. 

Commiesi oner Coy introduced the following o'rdinances, which were 'read and adopted by 
the followin~ vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Heuermann. Wr'ight. 
No. 684 AN ORDINANCE H b-/3IZ ~ 

, Appropriatins $35.51 to pay Wm. C.Church. 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that ', the sum of 

$35.51 (the Board of Education's proportion being tll. (8) be and the same i 's hereby 
appropriated out of the Back Tax Fund to pay Wm. C.Church for taxes collected in error 
on Lot No. 20, C.B.3975. 

No. 605 AN ORDINANCE .... /3/.3 
Appropriatins $264.50 to pay sundry merchants bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of Two 
Hundred, sixty four and 50/100 -d'o11ars ($264.50) or so much the'reof as may be necessary, 
be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1920 General Fund to pay dsly approved 
merchants bills per itemized invoices on file in the office of the City Auditor. 

No. 606 ' AN ORDINANCE - /3/f- ' 
Appropriatin& $103.60 to p~ Henry Pfeffer1in& taxes collected in error. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, the sum of $103.60 
(the Board\ of Eduoation's proportion bein,; $28.60) to pay Henry Pfefferlins taxes 
collected in error on double assessment. 

No. 601 
Appropriating 

BE IT ORDAINED by 
$95.39(the Board of 
appropriated out of 
C.B. A-IO. 

AN ORDINANCE 
$95.39 to pay D'-W.llcKenna. 

- /.315 

the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
Education's proportion being $2425) be and the same 
the Back Tax Fund to pay D.W.YcKenna for taxes' paid 

the sum of 
is hereby 
in error on 

No. 608 AN ORDINANCE - 103ft, : , 
Appropriating the sum of t31/27 to pay Ci ty' s proportion 'of taxe.;,s - ,on lot purchased. 

BE If ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Ci ty of San Antonio; that, . the sum of ' 
$31.27 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Opening and Wideninc 
Fund to pay the Ci ty' s proportion 'of 1920 taxes on a part of Lot A, C.B.834 purbased 
from J.H.Holmgreen for the extension of Brooklyn Avenue between oakland Street and 
San Antonio River. 

~ No. 609 AN ORDIN'~CE ~ / 317 
, Appropriating $28,000.00 to pay duly approved merchants lbills for the month of April, 

1921. - -
, BE IT ORDAINED by 'the Commissioner's of the Ci ty of San Antonio, that, the sum of 

Twenty Ei~t Thousand dollars ($28,000.00) or so much theeeof as may be necessary, be and 
is hereby appropriated out of· the 1920 General Fund to pay duly authorized merchants 

'bills for the month of April, lQ2l per itemized invoices on file in the office of the 
City Auditor. 

No. 610 AN ORDINANCE - 1.318 
Appropriatin« $24,200.0'0 to pay weekly pay roll. 

BE IT PRDAINED by the Corrimisil'oners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 
$24,200.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the herein'after named funds to 
pay special 'weekly pay roll for the week ending May 14, 1921, to-wit': 
Park Improvement Hnd of 1919 $3000.00 
Sanitary Sewer Fund ~ 350.00 
St. Pav & Stor.m Sewer Fund 1600.00 
River Impt Fund 200.00 
st Open & Wid. Fund 300.00 
Bridge Fund 400.00 
Trench Fund 300.00 
Cemetery Fund 50.00 
1920' Gen eral Funod 18000.00 

24200-. 00-

Commissioner Wright made the followin~ recommendations, which were adopted: . 
Lockwood Nat1 Bank, to erect electric clock. granted. 
For arc lamp, Saunders ATe and Calaveras St. granted. 

Peti tion of Oppenheimer Cigar Co. for correction of assessmen't was read and referred to 
Commissioner of Taxation. 

Petition of J.B.Reynolde for correction of assessment was read and referred to 
Commissioner of Taxation. 

Commissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read and adopted by the 
followinc vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Bell, Coy, Heuermann. Wright. 
No. 611 AN ORDINANCE L $JQ - , 
, Appropriating $11.24 to pay expense of transporting one c~ate of mountain sheep. 

BE IT ,ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, t.he sum of $11.24 
be and is hereby appropriated out of the Zoo Fund to pay the additional'expense of 
traneportins l one crate of .untain sheep from Bauff, Alberta, to San Antonio, Texas, the 
appropriatinw of $61.53 made May 2, 1921 having been insufficient. 

Bids for furnishing the City requirements for forage for June,referred to City Purch.Agt. 

and carried, t.he meeting adjourned. ' ~ 

APPROVED~ ~ 
.( llAYOR. 

AT'I'EST: 

j 

J' 
1 


